
File ID Number 18-1039 I; OAKLAND UNIFIED 
Introduction Date 6/13/18 

,...,,.,, ,s,"c. 
z 0 

"' "' SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Number 0 Z -:, ~ 

~"' " 
Enactment Date o,~"~ ,s;)t-' Community Schools, Thriving Students 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

June 13 , 2018 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Amendment No. 1 - Grant Agreement - The Atlantic Philanthropies - James Irvine Foundation -
Linked Leaming Health Career Pathway Project - High School Linked Leaming Office 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment Nol 1 to the Grant Agreement from The Atlantic Philanthropies via the James Irvine 
Foundation, for OUSD High Schools, to support and engage students in strong college and career health pathways and help them to 
graduate college, career and community ready, and to extend the project tenn of the agreement from November 1, 2014 through October 
31, 2017 to June 30, 2018, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 

Grant award for OUSD schools for the 2017-20 18 fiscal years was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant Face 
Sheet and grant application packets are attached. 

Backup 
Fil e 1.0 # Document Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount 

Included 

18-1039 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School To support and engage students in November I , 2014 The Atlantic $ 11,000,000.00 

District High Schools strong college and career health June 30, 2018 Philanthropies 
pathways and help them to graduate 
college, career and community ready 
via the High School Linked Leaming 
Office. 

DISCUSSION: 
The district created a Grant Face sheet process to: 

• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success 

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 
The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued at: $11.000.000.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. I of the Grant Agreement for OUSD high schools via the High School Linked 
Leaming Office for fiscal years 2014-2018, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

Page 1 of 2 

18-1167
6/27/18

er

6/27/18

edgar.rakestraw
Cross-Out



ATTACHMENTS: 
Grant Letter, Amendment No. 1 - Terms and Reporting Schedule 
Copy of the Grant Proposal 

Page 2 of 2 



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: Funding Cycle Dates: 
Linked Learning Health Career Pathway Project, November 1, 2014 - June 30, 2018 
Amendment No. 1 
Grant's Fiscal Agent: Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 
(contact's name, address, phone number, email address) 
El izabeth Gonzalez, Program Director $11,000.000.00 
James Irvine Foundation 
One Bush Plaza, 1 Bush St #800 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
(415) 356-9933 
egonzalez@.irvine.org 

Funding Agency: Grant Focus: 
The Atlantic Ph ilanthropies To support students in strong college and career health 
Marietta Carre, Program Executive pathways and help them to graduate college, career and 
m.carre@atlantiq;~hilanthroQies.org community ready. 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: 
High School Linked Learning Office - Health Pathways 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained By engaging more high school students in strong col lege and career 
student achievement or academic standards? health pathways, we will support more students in the Oakland Unified 

School District to graduate college, career, and community ready. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact We will continue to monitor the graduation rate for students in the new 
upon student achievement? and existing pathways. No external evaluation is required for this 

(Customized data design and technical support are provided at 
grant. 

1 % of the g.-ant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-
based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD's indirect rate of 
5.59% in the budget. The 1 % or negotiated data fee will be 
charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration 
Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be 
included in the grant's budget for evaluation.) 

Does the grant require any resources from the This grant will allow OUSD to hire staff to improve the quality of 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. existing health pathways through summer externships for teachers; 

high quality laboratories and simulation technologies in the classroom; 
support dual enrollment courses in community col leges; train teachers 
in contextualized instruction and student advisement; work with 
Principals to revise master schedules, and support early enrollment in 
post-secondary programs. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD Yes 
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an 
OUSD contract or MOU? 

(If yes, include the district's indirect rate of 5.59% for all 
OUSD site services in the grant's budget for administrative 
support, evaluation data, or indirect services.) 

Will the proposed program take students out of Yes 
the classroom for any portion of the school day? 
(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students 
during the school day to ensure academic attendance 
continuity.) 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant Rebecca Lacocque, Director 
compliance? High School Linked Learning Department 
(Include contact's name, address, phone number, email 1000 Broadway, Suite 440 
address.) Oakland, CA 94607 

510-879-4118 
Rebecca.Lacocgue@ousd.org 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 



A licant Obtained A 
Entity 

Principal 

Department Head 
(e.g. for school day programs or for extended day and student 
support activities) 

Name/s 

Rebecca Lacocque 

Sondra Aguilera 

Grant Office Obtained A natures: 
Entity Name/s 

Fiscal Officer 

Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

Signature/s Date 

Signature/s Date 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 2 



The 
ATLANTIC 

Philanthropies 

24 June 2015 

Curtiss Sarikey 
Oakland Unified School District 
Superintendents' Office 
2111 International Blvd. 
Oakland, California 94606 

Dear Curtiss, 

Grant ID #24566 

This amends the September 24, 2014 commitment letter issued by The Atlantic Philanthropies regarding the 
grant to Oakland Unified School District of up to $11,000,000.00 for Oakland Unified School District - Linked 
Learning Health Career Pathway Project. As we have discussed, Atlantic is a limited life foundation and as 
staff departs we are transferring much of the responsibility for grant oversight to other foundations working in 
the same areas. The primary purpose of this amendment is to provide for oversight of the grant by the James 
Irvine Foundation (Irvine}, although other aspects of the grant will also be amended as noted below. 

Except as explicitly modified by this letter, all the terms, conditions and requirements of Atlantic's September 
24, 2014 commitment letter remain in full force and effect. 

The modifications are as follows: 

The grant will be jointly overseen by Atlantic and Irvine, although Atlantic will be solely responsible for 
making the grant payments to you and Irvine has no responsibility for the payments. Except for 
authorizing and making grant payments, Irvine will have all rights, and may give all consents, held by 
Atlantic. 
Your contact for this grant will be Elizabeth Gonzalez, Program Director, at Irvine and she will be 
handling this grant for us except as noted. Please send all reports and address all inquiries to her. You 
may reach Ms. Gonzalez at (phone) (415) 356-9933 or (e-mail) egonzaiez@irvine.org. Please also send 
reports to Marietta Carre, Program Executive, at Atlantic: m.carre@atlanticph.ilantl1ropies.org. 
Publicity - please continue to indicate in all publicity that this $11 million grant was made by Atlantic, not 
Irvine. All material mentioning Atlantic should be cleared with both Irvine and Atlantic's 
Communications Department. Nima Shirazi (212) 338-4033; n.shirazi@atlanticphilanthropies.org) will be 
your Atlantic point person in this regard. 
Should Irvine request that you submit reports in a different format or covering different information, 
please honor their requests. 

- The project term will be extended to 30 June 2018. Under the original commitment the project term ended 
in December 2016. 

- The grant payment schedule, amount of each payment and reporting schedule has been modified as 
follows: 



Curtiss Sarikey 
Grant #24566 
Page2 

Payment Schedule 

Date 

1-0ct-2014 

1-0ct-2016 

1-0ct-2017 

Reporting Schedule 

Due Date 

1-Sep-2015 

1-Sept-2016 

1-Sept-2017 

1-Sept-2018 

Amount Notes 

PAID $5,100,000 

$4,000,000 

$1,900,000 

Contingent on satisfactory reports 

Contingent on satisfactory reports 

Requirement Type 

Report Interim (Narrative & Financial) 

Report Interim (Narrative & Financial) 

Report Interim (Narrative & Financial) 

Report: Final (Narrative & Financial) 

Notes 

Oct. 2016 Payment Contingen t upon 
satisfactory report 

Oct. 2017 Paym~nt Contingent upon 
satisfactory report 

All the remaining terms and conditions of the original September 24, 2014 commitment will continue to 

apply. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me, Marietta Carre, at (212) 338.4076 or 

m.carre@atlanticphilan th ropies.org. 



.. . 

Curtiss Sarikey 
Grant #24566 
Page3 

Please sign this letter below and return it to our Grants Management team to show that you agree to the 
revised grant terms and conditions. You may fax this le tter to us at +1 (212) 504-2679 or send a scanned 
copy by e-mail to grantsmanagernent@atlanticphilanthropies.org. We need to receive a copy of this 
letter signed by you before we can make any additional grant payment. 

We are pleased to support your goals and are confident you will enjoy working with Ms . Gonzalez 
and her colleagues at Irvine. 

Sincerely, 

THE ATLANTIC PHILANTHROPIES by 

Naomi Post, Program Director 

Cc: Elizabeth Gonzalez, James Irvine Foundation 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED 

Oakland Unified School District 

By: 

Title: ;O~ ci,1; O~~ fl~ ~/✓e«~.-~ 
Date: '1· J. · hiJ.--

Marion McWitliams, General Counsel 

OUSD or the District verifies that 
the Contractor does not appear on 
the Excluded Parties List at 
https://www.sam.gov/ 

Aimee Eng, President, Board of Education 6/28/18

Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, Board of Education 6/28/18

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell



F'ile ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By Cornmumty School~, Thriv,ng Stud,mts 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

District Submitting Grant Proposal 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Approval and support by the Board of Education of District applicant submitting grant proposal for OUSD schools for 
fiscal years FY 15-FY 17 to accept same, if granted, in whole or in part, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to 
submit amendments thereto, for the grant year, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant proposal for OUSD schools for the FY 15-FY 17 fiscal year will be submitted for funding as indicated in the chart 
below. The Grant Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached. 

Backu p 
File ID # Document Type Recip ient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amo un t 

Included 

14-1 825 Yes Grant Oakland Unified Health Pathways Scalcup November I, Atlantic $11 .000.000.00 
School District $8.834.80 1 2014 to Philantropics 

and Partnership with the October 31 , 
Alameda Counly Health 2017 
Care Services Agency 

$2. 165.199 

DISCUSSION: 
The District created a Grant Face Sheet process to: 

• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student 
achievement 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success 

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school or 
department 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The total amount of grants wi ll be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued at: $11 ,000,000.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval and support by the Board of Education of District applicant submitting a grant proposal for OUSD schools for 
fiscal year to accept same, if granted, in whole or in part, pursuant to the tenns and conditions thereof and to submit 
amendments thereto, for the grant year, ifany. 

ATTACHMENTS: Grant Face Sheet, Proposal Narrative and Budget 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 20 I 4- I 5 

Title of Grant: Health Pathways, Partnership with Alameda Funding Cycle Dates: 
County Health Care Services Agency November I, 2014 to October 31, 2017 
Grant's Fiscal Agent: Oakland Unified School District Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 

$11,000,000 (includes $2,165,199 for Alameda County 
Health Care Services Agency ) 

Funding Agency: Atlantic Philanthropies Grant Focus: Preparing students for Health Careers 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: All Schools 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained student By engaging more students in strong college and career Health 
achievement or academic standards? pathways (i.e. , a technical core of three or more courses meeting 

industry standards; work-based learning; and personalized student 
supports) we will support more student in the Oakland Unified 
School District (OUSD) to graduate college, career, and community 
ready. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon We will continue to monitor the graduation rate for students in the 
student achievement? new and existing pathways. No external evaluation is required for 

the grant award. 

Does the grant require any resources from the The second payment of the grant award will be contingent on a letter 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. provided by the district demonstrating investment of some district 

funds in this Linked Leaming Health Pathways Initiative. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD funded Yes. 
grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD 
contract or MOU? 

Will the proposed program take students out of the Yes. 
classroom for any portion of the school day? 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant Bernard McCune, Deputy Chief, Post Secondary Success 
compliance? I 000 Broadway, Suite 680, Oakland, CA 94607 

(Include contact's name, address, phone number, email address.) Phone 510-879-8200 Email bernard.mccune@ousd.k12.ca.us 

A Iicant Obtained A 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Principal 

Department Head 
(e.g. for school day programs or for extended day and student 
support activities) 

Grant Office Obtained A 
Entity Name 

Fiscal Officer Vernon Hal 

Superintendent Antwan Wilson 



71,e 
ATLANTIC 

'"'Philanthropies FUNDING PROPOSAL GUIDELINES 

Please submit the following documents; gu idance on prepa ring the requested documentation is below. 

• Proposal Coversheet (attached) 

• Proposal Narrative 

• Project Budget fo r grant period (if applicable ) 

• Organizational Budget s for al I years in the grant period (if applicable) 

• Audited financial statements for most recent yea r available 

• Evidence of cha ritable status or exemption (if relevant) 

Materia ls should be sent to: 

Naomi Post, Chi ldren and Youth Programme n.post@at lanticphi lanthropies.org 
Executive 

Tasha Tucker, Children and Youth Programme t. tucke r@atlanticphil a nth ro pies.erg 
Associate 



Atlantic Philanthropies OUSO Legacy Project 

PROPOSAL NARRATIVE: 

1. Rationale. 

In Oakland, the Board of Education has prioritized high school graduation and eligibility for college and 

career as its primary objective. While the graduation rate is increasing (68% in 2013), 1 the eligibility for 
four year colleges (A-G) is still low, and for white students is 71% vs. 44% for students of color. To 
dramatically improve these outcomes, OUSD has implemented a massive high school reform initiative 
taking a Linked Learning approach to high school transformation. Students will be enrolled in 
challenging academic programs with a work-based technical component (pathway) that links instruction 
to real world applications. The workbased learning component and student support services, including 
career counseling, enhance and accelerate classroom instruction. 

The OUSD class of 2012 shows that students in a quality pathway graduated at a rate of 84%, that's 25% 
higher than non-pathway students. Currently, 40% of high school students are enrolled in one of 20 
pathways, our goal is to double that number in three years, and achieve 100% participation in five years. 
If the quality of the program is maintained during this expansion, we can expect an additional 500 
graduates each year, ready for college and career. 

Studies forecast over 10,000 job openings in healthcare. While the workforce community tends to focus 
on programs and opportunities available through the regional colleges and universities, the linked 
learning approach recognizes the critical importance of the K-12 system as the nexus between education 
and job readiness required to grow a high quality labor force. OUSD has embraced this understanding as 
an opportunity to leverage our public high schools to prepare students for college and career success in 
the health industry. 

Today, OUSD has six health pathways; to meet both the student and the employer demand, OUSD must 
increase the number of pathways while improving program quality and alignment to employer needs. 
Program quality depends upon teacher professional development, sufficient instruction time to include 
workbased learning and career advising, and industry advisers to help design and support curriculum, 
simulation lab and field-based learning experiences. Our existing health pathways have active 
relationships with Beniot Children's Hospital, Highland Hospital, Kaiser Hospital, several community 
health centers, and Bayer Healthcare. 

The transition to postsecondary, career based programs has begun but is not consistent. Through the 
California Community College Linked Learning Initiative, we are building intentional pathway 
partnerships among faculty and leadership. Curriculum alignment between high schools and colleges 
around industry standard certification is critical for student success. In addition, workbased learning 
should be tiered and progressive, beginning with career exploration, and ending in industry certification 
and or terminal post secondary degrees. 

Each of OUSD's major high schools has a school based health center {SBHC) yet we lack synergy between 
the centers and the health careers pathways. Opportunities to improve youth health outcomes can 
occur when SBHC services are part of the academic preparation by engaging youth in community public 

health research around nutrition, mental and behavioral health, and child and youth development. 

1 over the past three years, the four-year cohort graduation rate for the District overall has increased by 3.9%, and has increased 
by 5.4% for African American male students. 

2 



Atlantic Philanthropies OUSD Legacy Project 

We propose to partner with The Atlantic Philanthropies to increase the number of health academies and 
improve the quality of the educational experience in our health pathways in OUSD. Through the 
Foundation's investment in our school reform initiative we will expand the numbers of pathways and 
link them to postsecondary professional learning opportunities and certification so that more students 
will graduate college and career ready to enter the healthcare worker pipeline. 

Our other key partners in this application are Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA}, 
the Oakland and Alameda County Workforce Investment Boards (OWIB and ACWIB}, and the University 
of California, San Francisco (UCSF}. With these partners OUSD will significantly improve the quality of our 
pathway instruction by more precise alignment with industry demand and great teacher and student 
work-based learning opportunities through simulated lab experiences, internships and externships, and 
paid work experience. Together, our efforts will ensure that the student's pathway experience increases 
his/her understanding of health more broadly and enables their pursuit of post secondary education and 
career goals. Students will be mastering pathway content that promotes their individual health seeking 
behavior, and equips them to be ambassadors for health in their communities. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What will you achieve as a result of this proposal? 

The goal of this project is to build infrastructure in OUSD to improve and scale health pathways, and set 
the stage for creating comprehensive high school reform through wall-to-wall pathways for every 9th-12th 

grade student enrolled in OUSD. In partnership with ACHCSA we will train up this first generation of 
students who reflect the cultural and racial diversity of our community as future workers poised to excel 
in jobs that support our community's health. 

There are three specific outcomes for this project: Outcome 1: Increased pathway quality and 
opportunities; Outcome 2: Expanded workbosed learning and industry and postsecondary engagement; 
and Outcome 3: Improved student life outcomes. 

To achieve these outcomes we propose to increase the numbers of pathways from six now serving 670 
students, to nine that will serve 1874 students over the three-year grant period. Assuming we reach a 
graduation rate of 90% (an increase of 6% from our current rate for pathway students), by the end of the 
grant period, we will graduate 700 students from health pathways ready for college and career success. 
This number will increase every year as more students will receive the support they need from 6th grade 
to 9th grade to be better prepared for the pathways. The pathways will be linked to a variety of 
postsecondary institutions, four years for those pursuing a professional degree, and two years, for those 
seeking stackable industry certification. Linking will include early counseling from the community 
college, job shadowing and mentoring from industry partners, priority placement in high demand college 
courses, including dual enrollment, and ongoing mentoring in the postsecondary programs. 

Following are two charts: Chart 1 (Expanded Enrollment Projections} details the impact of this project on 
expanding pathway enrollment; Chart 2 (Proposed Outcome Measures) provides a timeline over which 
we measure the proposed outcomes for this project during and beyond the grant period. 

3 



Atlantic Philanthropies OUSD Legacy Project 

Chart 1: 

Expanded Enrollment Projections 

Current OUSD linked Learning Health Academies Projected Expanded Enrollment 

Current 
Grant Yr 1 Grant Yr 2 Grant Yr3 

Health Academy High School Location # # # # Students 
Students Students Students 

BioTech Academy Oakland Techn ical High School 23 130 250 350 
Health & Bio Science Oakland Technical High School 253 
Academy 120 229 328 
Health & Fitness Dewey Academy High School 14 
Pathway 28 53 76 
Life Academy of Life Academy High School (6-12) 180 
Health & Bioscience 120 229 327 
Public Health Oakland High School 100 
Pathway 100 191 273 
Sports & Exercise Skyl ine High School 100 
Science 100 191 273 

Health Pathway Coliseum College Prep (6-12) 0 30 30 30 

Health Pathway Castlemont High School 0 66 127 185 

Health Pathway Fremont High School 0 32 32 32 

Total Enrollment During the Grant 
726 1332 1874 

Period 

12th Grade Health Pathway Internships 

EXPANDED 
ENROLLMENT ACHCSA Student Internships (60 Students: EMS 

Corps and 420 other HPP placements*) 100 175 175 

OUSD Student Internships 
(*7Shrs school year; lS0hrs summer) 67 61 222 

Total Internships Provided 167 236 395 

4 



Atlantic Philanthropies OUSD Legacy Project 

Chart 2: Proposed Outcome Measures 

Project Short-term: 3-year grant period long term: Post srant 3•5 yrs Lons-term: S-10 years + 
Outcomes 

Increased 60% increase in enrollment of Three new health pathways opened 100% of OUSD students are in 
pathway OUSD students in health pathways 
quality and pathways 80% of pathway teachers complete 
opportunities a minimum of 15 employer 100% of capstone2 classes have 

25% < increase in the# of consultations an industry certification and a 
students who graduate from a set of stackable certificates that 
health pathway 10% < increase in enrollment of extend explicitly into 

students in health pathways over community college or a four-
10% increase in reading levels for baseline established during the year college 
students who are one grade level grant period 
or more behind in literacy 25% increase in African 

20% < reduction in students American and Latino male 
20% reduction in the number of required to do credit recovery students enrolled in health 
students who are required to do during the summer over baseline pathways. 
credit recovery during the established during the grant period 
summer 25% of Alameda County School 

50% < pathway students are district operate health 
10% increase in African American students of color. pathways 
and Latino male students enrolled 
in health pathways 

Expanded Annual increase by minimum of Institutionalized intersectoral OWIB restructured youth 

workbased 30%/ year, the number of system of communication, employment model fu lly 
learning and intern/workbased learning coordination, and integration with integrated with OUSD 
industry placement slots in Alameda the world of work that ensures all 
engagement County.25% increase in students pathways provide all students 30%/ year annual increase in 

who graduate pathways with access to real life work experience the number of 
stackable certificates among a broad range of diverse intern/workbased learning 

employers in the health industry placement slots in health 
industry in Alameda County 

JPA policy framework that support 
the creation of job set asides or 

' preferences for OUSD alum who 
1 choose to work in health jobs in 

county and in their community 

Improved 15% decrease in all OUSD student 50% < increase in pathway students 35% < OUSD health pathway 
student life dropout who pursue college and career alums are employed in the 
outcomes opportunities health industry 

20% decrease in health pathway 
dropouts 5% OUSD graduation increase over 60% decrease in dropouts in 

state average (cohort graduation health pathways 
5% increase in all student rate) 
graduations 5% < OUSD graduation increase 

35% decrease in health pathways over state average (cohort 
700 graduates in health pathways dropouts graduation rate) 

25% increase in college 10% increase in student graduation 
admissions 

2 
The final course in a 3 or 4 year career technical education program of study that brings together all of a student's 

acquired technical learning and culminates in a robust senior project. 

5 



Atlantic Philanthropies OUSD Legacy Project 

Together, with our project partners OUSD will train up a well-qualified and highly adaptable workforce of 
young people with the talent and passion for work in the health industry in jobs that serve their 
communities. We expect to create a more culturally competent healthcare workforce in professions that 
range from diagnostics, technical to therapeutic and direct patient care in entry-level occupations 
requiring minimal education to highly specialized positions requiring advanced-degree training. 

3. Activities: How do you plan to achieve it? 
Outcome 1: Increased pathway quality and opportunities 
1. OUSD will hire 1.0 FTE Health Pathway Coordinator to manage 8.0 FTE Pathway Coaches. Together 

this team will improve the quality of existing health pathways through summer externships for 
teachers; high quality laboratories and simulation technologies in the classroom; supporting dual 
enrollment courses in community colleges; train teachers in contextualized instruction and student 
advisement. These Coaches will work with school principals to revise master schedules, and support 
early enrollment in post secondary programs. 

2. OUSD will hire a 1.0 FTE Program Manager (Work Readiness ECCO) to train 8.0 FTE Career Technical 
Education Specialists (CTES); when possible CTES positions will be filled by staff in the African 
American Male Achievement Office, and by graduates of the Health Pipeline Partnership (HPP) and 
EMS Corps. The CTES team helps teachers with developing and implementing a sequence of Health 
Related work based learning experiences for 10th through 12th grade students. CTES provide student 
support and facilitate access to targeted academic services. 

3. OUSD will hire a technology consultant and 1.0 FTE Data Analyst to develop and maintain a robust 
data quality, collection and management system with dashboards for industry partners showing 
history of their own internship programs and comparisons over time. The Data Analyst will 
coordinate and support the internal evaluation team (Community Assessment Planning & Evaluation 
Unit in ACHCSA and Quality Assessment and Analytics Unit in OUSD). 

Outcome 2: Expanded workbased learning and industry engagement 
1. OUSD will hire 1.0 FTE Health Industry Sector Navigator to cultivate and maintain relationships with 

local health industry to provide student workbased learning experiences. This position will provide 
training for health employers to organize and coordinate internship programs. 

2. ACHCSA will contract with ACWIB to develop health career cluster analysis. ACWIB in conjunction 
with the Health Sector Navigator will create career pathway templates for a variety of health 
occupations that coordinate and articulate pre-high school, high school, and post-secondary course 
requirements, linking them to industry certificates, and employment markets. 

3. The ACHCSA Fund Development Office will provide ongoing technical assistance to support 
coordination between system partners, bolster process design for intersectoral collaboration, and 
facilitate sustainability planning and implementation efforts. 

4. ACHCSA will hire 1.0 FTE Program Manager to manage the agency internship program. This position 
identifies and tracks intern opportunities within ACHCSA (i.e., Agency Administration, Behavioral 
Health Care Services, Environmental Health Services, and Public Health). 

5. ACHCSA will hire 1.0 FTE Youth Development Coordinator in the Center for Healthy Schools 
Communities to liaise with Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQCHC) and bridge access for work 
based learning in the SBHCs; through the grant 12 graduates will gain paid internships in a SBHC. 

6. ACHCSA will hire 1.0 FTE HPP Coordinator to coordinate intern opportunities in HPP member 

6 



Atlantic Philanthropies OUSD Legacy Project 

agencies, and broker expanded access to simulation labs, academic mentors, instructors, and 
technical space for field trips and on site seminars at Samuel Merritt and Children's Hospital. 

7. ACHCS will contract with USCF to provide health clearances for students to participate in internships 
and work based learning opportunities, provide summer externships for teachers, and training 
support to facilitate student work based learning in the SBHCs. 

Outcome 3: Improved student life outcomes 
1. Pathway Coaches will consult with Health Pipeline Partners and FQHCs to increase student exposure 

to information and materials that increase their knowledge about nutrition, exercise, emotional 
health to promote behaviors that support healthy living. 

2. The CTES team will link students and their families to an array of social emotional learning supports, 
including mindfulness, restorative justice, and culture keepers programs to encourage and reinforce 
their stability to complete pathway education and high school graduation. 

As an integral part of this initiative, ACHCSA is in collaboration with The California Endowment (TCE) seek 
to fund the HPP to support providers that offer social emotional learning (SEL)supports. Through the HPP 
we will couple these services with individualized career and academic counseling experiences to 
strengthen students' career and post-secondary awareness, and heighten their exploration of 
opportunities beyond high school. OUSD will coordinate with ACHCSA to leverage SEL programs for 
students with the highest needs. 

OUSD will produce the following five grant outputs/deliverables: 
1. Master schedule expansion 
2. Linked Learning Coaches Training Curriculum 
3. Equity, Access and Achievement District Staffing Model 
4. 500 dedicated intern/work based learning placement slots in Alameda County 
5. Robust data management system with dashboards for industry partners 

• What plans do you have to mitigate any risks/delay in work completion/achieving goals? 

It is critical that we forge mechanisms to sustain intersectoral coordination between the district, 
government and industry employers to significantly increase internship and work based learning 
placements for students. Failure to achieve this accord will cripple our capacity to enroll 100% of our 
students in pathways. To mitigate these risks, we have developed strong working relationships with the 
Peralta Community Colleges, United Way Bay Area and the Youth Ventures JPA which have committed to 
our pathway expansion. Additionally, we will ask voters to support a parcel tax to support Linked 
Learning pathways as our high school transformation strategy to commit our community in sharing 
responsibility for ensuring the success of our efforts and The Atlantic Philanthropies' investment. 

To ensure that intern and workbased learning placements are available to all pathway students, ACHCSA 
will help us build bridges with hospitals, specifically Kaiser, Highland, and Children's Hospital Oakland. 
These are multi-sector partners -- they employ workers from many non-medical fields (i.e., information 
technology, business administration, security, marketing, communications, and engineering). These 
institutions have the capacity to support a large numbers of students, including students who may be in 
non-health pathways but are interested in working in a hospital setting. We will leverage ACHCSA's 
partnerships with community colleges to scaffold certificates so that students can move between health 
care programs at the local community college and not lose momentum if they switch programs. 

7 



Atlantic Philanthropies OUSD Legacy Project 

4. Evaluation and Dissemination: What will success look like? 

While we have not included a third party evaluation component for this project, OUSD and ACHCSA will 
coordinate and use their existing evaluation units to conduct an internal evaluation for the project. 
Through this coordination, OUSD and ACHCSA will track and analyze student, teacher, and employer data, 
and disseminate findings and actionable recommendations to key stakeholders quarterly. Data point will 
include: 

• Student attendance and graduation 
• Student pathway enrollment 
• Pathway course completion 
• Student dropouts by cause 
• 12th Grade internship placements 
• Number and Type 9f employer placement slots 
• College admission, enrollment, and completion 

We will share lessons learned in building the health pathways with the field to support the replication of 
this work in jurisdictions nationally. We will produce written reports chronicling our process, successes 
and challenges in versions that are audience specific to be shared via stakeholder meetings and websites. 
We will work closely with The Atlantic Philanthropies to hone the dissemination strategy for project 
outputs to maximize access to the learning gained through this project and the broader init iative. 

4. What will it cost? Please see attached budget. 

5. What are your plans for sustainability? 

While the Atlantic Philanthropies investment is building the health pathways, state funding from the 
California Careers Pathway Trust grant will build the infrastructure for intersectoral collaboration that 
ensures institutional integration of the linked learning approach across government and among health 
industry employers. The Atlantic Philanthropies investment is the catalyst for eventual transformation of 
the entire district into wall-to-wall pathways, which will continue to benefit employers and students far 
beyond the life of the grant. The Health Pathways we create will be self-sustaining and will have provided 
the experiences and evidence of the successful collaboration needed locally, i.e. among district, city, 
WIBs, and major businesses, to replicate the build-out of our health pathways infrastructure with other 
major high-growth industries. 

California has passed legislation to increase Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) to all schools in the 
state, with additional funds for students who live in poverty, are English Learners, or are in the foster 
system. Oakland will benefit from significantly LCFF funding which will allow high school principals to 
free up resources to invest in the 8-period day-- a prerequisite for long-term pathways sustainability. 
The Board of Education has committed to a 12% - 88% ratio between central office spending and school 
site spending, ensuring that new funds at the high schools will be concentrated in the Pathways. 

Building out wall-to-wall pathways where 80-100% of our students are enrolled is our leading high 
school reform strategy so the district budgeting is al igned to this priority. To sustain and scale 
our investment in linked learning a parcel tax measure will go before voters this Fall 2014 to support high 
school graduation through linked learning as an important community health and safety strategy for 
Oakland. 

8 



Atlantic Philanthropies OUSD Legacy Project 

~rh e 
ATLANTIC 

Thilanthropi es FUNDING PROPOSAL COVERSHEET 

ORGANIZATION NAME: 
DATE OF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION : 

Oakland Unified School District 
May 30, 2014 

PERIOD OF PROPOSAL: From: November 1, 2015 To: October 31, 2017 

AMOUNT REQUESTED: $11,000,000 

PURPOSE OF GRANT/PROJECT DESCRIPTION : 

Oakland Unified School District and Alameda County Health Care Services Agency are creating health 

career educational pathways, guiding students from 9th to postsecondary education through a rigorous 
curriculum that develops students ' academic knowledge and grounds that knowledge in real-life projects 
related to careers in health, as well as workbased learning opportunities and health internships. 

CONTACT INFORMATION: 
Legal name of organization receiving grant: 

Address: 
Telephone: 510-434-7790 

CEO/Executive Director: Gary Yee 

Primary Contact Person : Gary Yee 

Primary Contact Telephone: 510-434-7790 

Secondary/Financial Contact Person: Madeleine Clarke 

Secondary/Financial Contact Te lephone : 510-334-1859 

Oakland Unified School District 

1000 Broadway, Suite 680, Oakland, CA 94607 
Website: www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

CEO/Executive Director Email: 
gary.yee@ousd.k12.ca.us 

Primary Contact Title: Superintendent 

Primary Contact Email : 
qarv.yee@ousd.k12.ca. us 

Secondary/Financial Contact Title: Grant 

Writer 

Secondary/Financial Contact Email : 
madeleine.clarke@ousd.k12.ca. us 

TAX/CHARITABLE STATUS: Oakland Unified School District has tax status equivalent to a 501 c 3 nonprofit, 
and dona · Dare tax-deductible. Please indicate your organisation ' s legal status and where 

ble confi rm its recognition as a charity by the relevant authorities. 

David Kakishiba 
Presiden~, Board of Education 

File ID Number: /i-J---tf?£ 
Introduction Date: ~ 
Enactment Numbe-r:...,.,-+-f.}f;"", ..... __ l?-+-2,-~--
EnactmeJi! Date: / t? I.UJ~ 
Bv: ~/'~ ' 

9 

Antwan Wi Ison 
.5ecretary, Board of Educa··: 



Organisation: Oakfand Unified School District 
Grant Application: Health Pathways 

Fundin Period: November 1, 2014 to October 31, 2017 

1.0 FTE Pro am Mana er: Work Readiness ECCO 
8 Health Pathwa Teacher Coaches 8.0 FTE start date Ma 15, 2015 
8 Health Career Technical Education Specialists (8.0 FTE but 11 month employees) (start 

date ul 1 2015 
Administrative Assistant I 
Administrative Assistant 11 
MATCH: Administrative Assistant .5FTE 
1.0 FTE Data Anal st 
MATCH: .5 FTE Data Anal st 
Teachers on Special Assignment: Credit Recovery Model Program (one teacher, 2015; 2 

teachers 2016 
MATCH: Teacher on Special Assignment, Grades 11 to 14, High School to Post 

e n a Tran ition 
MATCH: Teacher hourly pay /or planning, curriculum development, PD and Training 

MATCH Benefit Rate 40°0 
Benefit Rate 40% 

Consultant Contracts: Communications, Re orts, Dashboard Desi , Database 

OUSD Student Internships, Transporation, Work Based learning, Supports 
Curriculum for ECCO & Wl3L Pro"ects 
Student Internships (Most are 150hrs, only rising seniors) 
Student Transportation to Internships & WBL 
Stipends for family and peer-to-peer outreach & recruitment 
Peer to peer mentorship 
Academic supports and ca:;I! manag~m~nt for under-served 

Year One 
$152,012 
$120,900 
$100,750 
$537,333 

$309,222 
$60,450 
S60,450 
S50,000 

$104,71!0 

$42,313 

$131,729 

$79,181 

$31,050 
$126,282 
$631,050 
$116,667 

Year One 
$37,350 

$195,667 
$39,133 
$18,333 
$28,800 

$286,667 

Year Two Year Three Total 
s117,no $80,034 $349,766 
S93,627 $63,654 $278,181 
578,023 $53,045 $231,818 

$390,087 $230,840 $1,158,260 

$364,777 $225,998 $899,997 
S30,900 $0 S91,350 
S30,900 so $91 ,350 
540,000 $30,000 $120,000 
S53,560 so $158,340 
542,313 S12,313 S96,939 

$107,257 so $238,986 

S59, 181 $37,073 $175,435 

$19,554 $8,050 S58,654 
$91,578 $53,091 $270,950 

S506,740 $261,428 $1,399,219 
533,690 $713 5151,070 

Year Two Year Three Total 
516,700 so $54,050 

$259,667 $244,667 $700,000 
S51,933 $48,933 $140,000 
S10,000 $6,667 $35,000 
S34,933 $41,067 $104,800 

$185,000 $83,333 $555,000 
$310,000 



SUBCONTRACT Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Year One Year Two Year Three Total 
Contract with ACWIB/UCB to develop health career duster analysis & develop health 

pathway templates, and provide consultation on school integration $60,000 $0 $0 $80,000 
1.0 FTE Program Manager to manage the agency internship p rogram $155,733 $105,120 $54,507 $315,360 
1.0 FTE Health Pipeline Partnership Coordinator $140,160 594,608 $49,056 $283,824 

1.0 FTE Youth Development Coordinator in the Center for Healthy Schools Communities 5146,000 $98,550 S51 ,100 S295,650 

Contract with UCSF Lab{[eacher Training, and Teacher/Student intern and extemships $66,667 S50,000 $33,333 $150,000 

FQ HC Internships fo r 12 pathway graduates ($7000/graduate over 6mo SBHC internship) $23,333 $32,667 $28,000 $84,000 
HPP member administration fo r expanded intern plancements $80,000 S60,000 $40,000 $180,000 
Stipends for OUSD graduate EMS Corps students (20students/year @ S5000 per) $133,333 $100,000 $66,667 $300,000 

Fund Developmen t Office TA (.25FTE Dev Dir to support design and sustainability 

planning across partner agencies (OUSD/ACHCSNO&ACW!B) S107.920 $80,940 553,960 5242,820 
Colla teral materials design and pubilcation (progress reports, website enhancements. 

employer solicita tion/marketing pieces) $55,729 $16,667 $6,667 $79,062 
CAPE Internal Evaluation (\iata anaylsis/mapping@ 10% ACHCSA total costs) $78,356 $48,328 $27,800 $154,483 

·-·· r:.,u. 1u1 ,1awi1:r: - -~ ~ I eoo,, : . 



40 teachers (three -!hr $36 per hr meetings per year with Industry Partners +S15 food per 

erson er meetin 
National Career Pathways Network Conference 40 teachers, plus 8 Pathway Coaches, 8 
CTEs, 4-6 Central Office Staff Ai rfa re @> S700, Hotel ii!> 5340 (170 per night for 2 nights), 

d f CPT MATCH) 

Year One 
553,333 

$125,867 

$25,440 

$97,607 
$13,000 
$26,000 

$2,000 
$6,827 

$16,154 

Year Two 
540,000 
594,400 

519,080 

$50,013 
$0 
$0 
so 

$5,120 
$6,833 

Year Titree Total 
$26,667 S120,000 
$62,933 $283,200 

$12,720 $57,240 

$0 $147,620 
$0 $13,000 
so $26,000 
so $2,000 

$3,413 $15,360 
$1,665 $24,652 

Total 
$365,000 

fSul,';1oia~:~~1Jl\;bS3i~ "'il?1~'.~ IT3[7: 'f:;'f6"1"/,,7(i;~ 
[g!.ID_~a 2 ~~~:;:r " """-- '± ~~If"~_?s,~~ ->r~ s-:i~~zr ,}2~.J~,_2::s :· sJ2,s19~~ 

1\1,\ TCII: Grant from Califomia Pathw,1ys Trust $759.740 $525.022 $134,718 $1,519 <80 
SUBCONTRACT Sl,06i,231 S666,879 S-111,089 $2,165,199 
OUSD Linked learning S-1,116,621 S3,018,731 S1,699,4,18 S8,83,1,800 

TOTAL GRANT REQUEST $5,183,853 $3,705,611 S2,110,537 511,000,000 




